IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

CHARLES R. PHILLIPS AND RJK INVESTMENTS, LLC

APPELLANTS

VS.

NO. 2010-CA-01266

JOEY P. KELLEY, KEITH D. TEMPLETT, PIKE COUNTY NATIONAL BANK AND SAMUEL C. HALL

APPELLEES

BRIEF OF APPELLEES PIKE NATIONAL BANK AND SAMUEL C. HALL

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

William C. Brabec (MSB # Lindsey N. Oswalt (MS

Fax: (601) 355-9708

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES
PIKE NATIONAL BANK AND SAMUEL C. HALL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

CHARLES R. PHILLIPS AND RJK INVESTMENTS, LLC

APPELLANTS

VS.

NO. 2010-CA-01266

JOEY P. KELLEY, KEITH D. TEMPLETT, PIKE COUNTY NATIONAL BANK AND SAMUEL C. HALL

APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED FROM CHALLENGING THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL	6
II. THE BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE HAD COMPLETE AUTHORITY TO SETTLE RJK'S CLAIMS AGAINST PNB	8
III. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ORDER OF DISMISSAL IS VOID ON THE BASIS OF "FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION" HAS NO BASIS IN LAW OR FACT	14
IV. THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL DID NOT PIERCE THE	15
V. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO DISTURB THE ORDER OF A UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Alliance Trust Co. v. Armstrong, 186 So. 633 (Miss. 1939)	19
Bishop v. State, 882 So. 2d 135 (Miss 2004)	7
Boyles v. State Oil & Gas Bd., 794 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2001)	6
Celotex Corp. v. Edwards, 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	17,19
Champluvier v. State, 942 So. 2d 172 (Miss. App. 2005)	12
Champluvier v. State, 942 So. 2d 145 (Miss. 2006)	12, 13
Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank, 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	17
Department of Human Services v. Shelnut, 772 So. 2d 1041 (Miss. 2000)	18, 19
Dock v. State, 802 So. 2d 1051 (Miss. 2001)	7
First Investors Corp. v. Rayner, 738 So. 2d 228 (Miss. 1999)	6
Fitch v. Valentine, 959 So. 2d 1012 (Miss. 2007)	<i>6</i>
Fowler v. Shadel, 400 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
Gayle v. Thomas, 759 So. 2d 1150 (Miss. 1999)	6
In re Albright, 291 B.R. 538 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2003)	9
In re Allentown Ambassadors, Inc., 361 B.R. 422 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007)	9,10
In re A-Z Electronics, LLC, 350 B.R. 886 (Bankr. D. Ida. 2006)	11
In re Cajun Elec. Power Corp., 119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
In re Calhoun, 312 B.R. 380 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2004)	11
In re Desmond, 316 B.R. 593 (Bankr. D. N.H. 2004)	11
In re D. O., 798 So. 2d 417 (Miss. 2001)	6
In re First Protection, Inc., 440 B.R. 821 (Bankr. App. 9th Cir. 2010)	11
In re Frumusa, 2010 Bankr, LEXIS 962 (Bankr, W.D. NY 2010)	11

In re Howerda, 428 B.R. 730 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2010)
In re Modanlo, 412 B.R. 715 (Bankr. D. Md. 2006)10
In re Murphy, 271 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2001)17
In re Penn, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 1546 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010)
In re Schwab, 378 B.R. 854 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2007)11
Oriel v. Russell, 278 U.S. 35817
Penn Nat'l Gaming, Inc. v. Ratliff, 954 So. 2d 427 (Miss. 2007)12
Retzer v. Retzer, 578 So. 2d 580 (Miss. 1990)16
Sanders v. State, 678 So. 2d 663 (Miss 1996)
Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U.S. 165 (1938)17,18
Swindle v. Harvey, 23 So. 3d 562 (Miss. App. 2009)
Travelers Indemnity Corp. v. Bailey, 129 S.Ct. 2195 (2009)
Trim v. Trim, 33 So. 3d 471 (Miss. 2010)
West v. West, 891 So. 2d 203 (Miss. 2004)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. Const. art. V, cl. 2
<u>STATUTES</u>
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-29-30511,12
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-29-30712
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-29-701
11 U.S.C. § 541
11 U.S.C. § 547
11 U.S.C. § 54812
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)

<u> Bates</u>

3	Fed. Bankr. R. 9019(b)
<u></u>	Miss. R. Civ. P. 60
<u></u>	Miss. R. Civ. P. 59
